OC IRET - TF

Schedule of Investments as of 2022-09-30 (Unaudited)

Holding

American Century Diversified Bond Fund
American Century Short Duration Fund

American Century Focused Large Cap Value Fund
American Century Global Bond Fund - G Class

Class

American Century Sustainable Equity Fund - G Class
American Century International Vaue Fund

American Century Mid Cap Value Fund

American Century International Growth Fund

American Century Growth Fund

American Century High Income Fund

American Century Equity Growth Fund

American Century Inflation-Adjusted Bond Fund - G Class
American Century Disciplined Growth Fund

American Century International Bond Fund - G Class
American Century Heritage Fund

American Century Emerging Markets Debt - G Class
American Century Global Real Estate Fund

American Century Small Cap Growth Fund - G Class
American Century Small Cap Value Fund - G Class
American Century International Small Mid Cap - G Class

American Century Short Duration Inflation Protection Bond Fund - G

Shares/Principal Amount

39,926,994
19,104,033
17,953,719
16,994,852
12,848,272

3,335,037
13,291,631
4,918,092
7,662,341
1,919,775
8,258,457
2,847,676
5,037,384
2,760,850
3,958,714
1,637,013
2,520,762
1,614,969
1,009,473
1,918,193
1,040,620

Market Value ($)

366,130,535
185,882,245
161,942,543
148,874,904
133,750,516

120,061,350
83,072,691
71,410,701
71,259,772
70,436,543
64,828,889
64,528,334
54,705,990
46,962,063
39,547,554
32,903,959
20,922,327
17,134,820
17,100,481
16,400,550

8,512,270

This schedule of investments provides information about the fund's portfolio holdings as of the date on the schedule. It is unaudited, and American
Century assumes no obligation to update or supplement the schedule to reflect subsequent changes. More information is available in the fund's most

recent annual or semiannual shareholder report.




