Schedule of Investments as of 2022-09-30 (Unaudited)

Holding	Shares/Principal Amount	Market Value (\$)
American Century Diversified Bond Fund	39,926,994	366,130,535
American Century Short Duration Fund	19,104,033	185,882,245
American Century Focused Large Cap Value Fund	17,953,719	161,942,543
American Century Global Bond Fund - G Class	16,994,852	148,874,904
American Century Short Duration Inflation Protection Bond Fund - G	12,848,272	133,750,516
Class		
American Century Sustainable Equity Fund - G Class	3,335,037	120,061,350
American Century International Value Fund	13,291,631	83,072,691
American Century Mid Cap Value Fund	4,918,092	71,410,701
American Century International Growth Fund	7,662,341	71,259,772
American Century Growth Fund	1,919,775	70,436,543
American Century High Income Fund	8,258,457	64,828,889
American Century Equity Growth Fund	2,847,676	64,528,334
American Century Inflation-Adjusted Bond Fund - G Class	5,037,384	54,705,990
American Century Disciplined Growth Fund	2,760,850	46,962,063
American Century International Bond Fund - G Class	3,958,714	39,547,554
American Century Heritage Fund	1,637,013	32,903,959
American Century Emerging Markets Debt - G Class	2,520,762	20,922,327
American Century Global Real Estate Fund	1,614,969	17,134,820
American Century Small Cap Growth Fund - G Class	1,009,473	17,100,481
American Century Small Cap Value Fund - G Class	1,918,193	16,400,550
American Century International Small Mid Cap - G Class	1,040,620	8,512,270

This schedule of investments provides information about the fund's portfolio holdings as of the date on the schedule. It is unaudited, and American Century assumes no obligation to update or supplement the schedule to reflect subsequent changes. More information is available in the fund's most recent annual or semiannual shareholder report.